
AMENDING AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT dated February 21, 2025 

BETWEEN:  

Frank DeNina and Russell DeNina 

-AND- 

The City of Tomball 

Background 

1. Frank DeNina and Russell DeNina and the City of Tomball (the “Parties”) entered 
into a contract (the “Contract”) dated April 1, 2017, for the purposes of the Lease of 
3.547-acre tract of land.  

2. The Parties desired to amend the Contract on the terms and conditions set forth in 
this Amending Agreement (the “Agreement”).  

3. This Agreement is the second amendment to the Contract, the first amendment is 
attached as Exhibit B.  

4. References in this Agreement to the Contract are to the Contract as previously 
amended or varied, and attached as Exhibit A.  

IN CONSIDERATION OF the Parties agreeing to amend their obligations in the existing 
Contract, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree to keep, perform, and fulfill the promises, conditions, and 
agreements below:  

Amendments 

The Contract is amended as follows:  

1. Section 2 of the Contract is amended to extend the Contract one additional year, as 
permitted in Section 2.  

2. Section 3 of the Contract is amended by increasing the annual lease payment to a 
not-to-exceed amount of $7,000 annually.  

No Other Changes 

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, all the terms and conditions of 
the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

  



Governing Law 

Subject to the terms of the Contract, it is the intention of the Parties that this Agreement, 
and all suits and special proceedings under this Agreement, be constructed in accordance 
with and governed, to the exclusion of the law of any other forum, by the laws of the State 
of Texas, without regard to the jurisdiction in which any action or special proceeding may 
be instituted.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have duly affixed their signatures under hand and seal 
on the ____ February, 2025. 

 

_______________________________________  _____________________________________ 

 Witness: ______________________________  Signed: Frank DeNina_________________ 

Date: __________________________________ Date: ________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________  _____________________________________ 

 Attest: Tracylynn Garcia, City Secretary___ Signed: David Esquivel, City Manager___ 

Date: __________________________________ Date: ________________________________ 

 










